

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT THOMAS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 91,020

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.
_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0271543
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I	1
---------------	---

THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT ABOUT TWO WEEKS AFTER THE MURDER OF IMARA SKINNER, THOMAS WAS SEEN SPEEDING ON INTERSTATE 10 AND WHEN STOPPED HE FLED FROM THE POLICE, EVENTUALLY CRASHING THE CAR HE DROVE AND LEAVING ON FOOT, IN VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL.

ISSUE II	7
----------------	---

THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING THOMAS’ MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AFTER MONYE ELVORD, ONE OF THE VICTIMS IN THIS CASE AND THE STATE’S CHIEF WITNESS, HAD AN EMOTIONAL BREAKDOWN WHEN THE PROSECUTOR ASKED HER TO STEP DOWN FROM THE WITNESS STAND AND STAND BY THE PERSONS WHO HAD RAPED AND SHOT HER, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	<u>PAGE</u>
ISSUE III	11
THE TRIAL ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT THOMAS’ MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL ONCE IT BECAME OBVIOUS THAT NOT ONLY WAS THE JURY DEADLOCKED DURING ITS GUILT PHASE DELIBERATIONS BUT THAT ALMOST OPEN HOSTILITY AMONG THE JURORS WAS EVIDENT, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND AN IMPARTIAL JURY AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I SECTION 9 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	
ISSUE IV	19
THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT THOMAS’ MOTION FOR A JURY VIEW, A VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	
ISSUE V	22
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING THOMAS’ MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE PHOTO SPREAD AND IN COURT IDENTIFICATION OF THOMAS AS ONE OF THE PERSONS WHO ATTACKED MONYE ELVORD, A VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE VI	25
THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE MURDER OF IMARA SKINNER TO HAVE BEEN ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL, IN VIOLATION OF THOMAS’ EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
ISSUE IX	31
THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO ASK, DURING ITS CLOSING ARGUMENT, THE JURY TO SHOW THOMAS AS MUCH SYMPATHY AS HE SHOWED THE VICTIM AND RECOMMEND DEATH, IN VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 613 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1993)	28
<u>Allen v. United States</u> , 164 U.S. 492, 17 S.Ct. 154, 41 L.Ed 528 (1896)	11,12,13,14,15
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 700 So.2d 363 (Fla. 1997)	25,27,28
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	9,10
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	12
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1985)	25,26,27,29
<u>Colbert v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1990)	16
<u>Crocker v. State</u> , 616 So.2d (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	4
<u>DiGuilio v. State</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	5
<u>Donaldson v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S245 (Fla. April 30, 1998)	26
<u>Escobar v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 988 (Fla 1997)	1,2,4
<u>Estopinan v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly D900 (Fla. 2d DCA April 1, 998)	4,5
<u>Fennie v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 95, 98 (Fla. 1994)	25,26
<u>Fenelon v. State</u> , 594 So.2d 292 (Fla.1992)	4
<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Green v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1994)	22
<u>Grubbs v. Hannigan</u> , 982 F.2d 1483 (10th Cir. 1993)	22,23
<u>Heddleson v. State</u> , 512 So.2d 957 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	15
<u>Henyard v. State</u> , 689 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	28,229
<u>Heuss v. State</u> , 687 So.2d 823 (Fla. 1996)	5
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S137 (Fla. March 17, 1998)	10
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 705 So.2d 1364 (Fla. 1998)	9
<u>King v. State</u> , 623 So.2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	9
<u>Maggard v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981).	13
<u>McGlynn v. State</u> , 697 So.2d 571 (Fla. 4 DCA. 1997)	13
<u>Merritt v. State</u> , 523 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1988)	1,2,4
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S389 (Fla July 16, 1987)	10
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 620 So.2d 1006 (Fla.1993)	13
<u>Pooler v. State</u> , 704 So. 1375 (Fla. 1997)	28,29
<u>Rankin v. State</u> , 143 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1962)	19
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1979)	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	25,27
<u>Ruffin v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1981)	19
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So.2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	2,31
<u>Tomlin v. Myers</u> , 30 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir 1994)	23
<u>United States v. Hernandez-Miranda</u> , 601 F.2d 1104 (9th Cir 1979)	3,4
<u>United States v. Lacey</u> , 86 F.3d 956 (10th Cir 1996)	3,4
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S257 (Fla. May 7, 1998)	10
<u>Webb v. State</u> , 519 So.2d 748 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	15

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

<u>Florida Statutes (1997)</u>	
Section 90.402	5
Section 924.33	5

OTHER SOURCES

<u>Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</u>	
Rule 3.140	13
<u>Florida Standard Jury Instructions (Criminal)</u>	12
